
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to arrange to speak at the meeting 
Contact:  Rachel Graves 
Tel: 01270 529742 
E-Mail: Rachel.Graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Strategic Planning Board 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 9th September, 2009 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have made a pre-determination in 
respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 19 August 2009 as a correct record. 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 
 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for the planning application for Ward Councillors who 

are not Members of the Strategic Planning Board. 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for the planning application for the following 
individuals/groups: 

• Members who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board and are not the Ward 
Member 

• The relevant Town/Parish Council  

• Local Representative Group/Civic Society 

• Objectors 

• Applicants/Supporters 
 

Public Document Pack



5. 09/2058C - Proposed New Football Pitches, Changing Accommodation, Car 
Parking, Access and Floodlighting, Land off Hind Heath Road, Sandbach, 
Cheshire for Cheshire East Council  (Pages 9 - 20) 

 
 To consider planning application 09/2058C. 

 
6. Appeal Summaries  (Pages 21 - 32) 
 
 To note the Appeal Summaries 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 19th August, 2009 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Gaddum (Chairman) 
Councillor (none) 
 
Councillors A Arnold, D Brown, P Edwards, J Hammond, D Hough, J Macrae, 
B Moran, C Thorley, G M Walton, S Wilkinson and J  Wray 

 
Officers Present 

 
John Knight, Interim Head of Planning and Policy; Sheila Dillon, Senior 
Solicitor; David Malcolm, Development Control Manager; Philippa Lowe, 
Development Control Manager; Peter Hooley, Principal Planning Officer; 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 

 
91 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors R Bailey and M Hollins. 
 

92 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor J Hammond declared a personal interest in respect of 
application 09/1285C as he was a member of Haslington Parish Council 
who had been consulted on this application.  In accordance with the code 
of conduct he remained in the meeting during the consideration of this 
item. 
 
Councillor George Walton declared a personal interest in respect of 
application 09/1485C as he was on the Board of Cheshire and Warrington 
Tourism.  In accordance with the code of conduct he remained in the 
meeting during the consideration of this item. 
 
Councillor Paul Edwards declared a personal interest in applications 
09/1686C, 09/1695C, 09/1738C and 09/1738C as he was the ward 
councillor. In accordance with the code of conduct he remained in the 
meeting during the consideration of this item. 
 

93 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 July and 29 July 2009 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

94 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3Page 1



RESOLVED: 
 

That the procedure for public speaking be noted. 
 

95 09/0695M - DEVELOPMENT OF A CARE VILLAGE COMPRISING 58 
BEDROOM CAR HOME (USE CLASS C2); 47 CLOSE CARE 
COTTAGES (USE CLASS C3); 15 SHARED OWNERSHIP 
AFFORDABLE DWELLINGS (USE CLASS C3); AND ASSOCIATED 
ACCESS ROADS, PUBLIC OPEN SPACE,  LANDSCAPING, CAR 
PARKING AND ANCILLARY DEVELOPMENT, LAND ADJACENT TO 
COPPICE WAY, HANDFORTH, WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE FOR 
GREYSTONE (UK) LTD  
 
Note: Councillors Don Stockton and Paul Whiteley (Ward Councillors), Mr 
David Fehily (Objector) and Mrs Kathryn Yentham (Agent for the 
Applicant) attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application.  
 
The Board considered a report regarding the above application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be REFUSED for the following reasons: 

 

• Contrary to Local Plan Policies GC7 (safeguarding land lying 
between the urban limits and the inner boundary of the 
Green Belt that may be required to serve development needs 
well beyond the plan period) and RT6 (open space allocated 
for recreational purposes) with no material considerations 
sufficient to justify a departure from policy. 

 
 

96 09/0708M - FORMATION OF NEW VEHICULAR ACCESS FROM 
COPPICE WAY AND ENGINEERING WORKS, LAND ADJACENT TO 
COPPICE WAY, HANDFORTH, WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE FOR 
GREYSTONE (UK) LTD.  
 
The Board considered a report regarding the above application.  
 

RESOLVED:  
 
That, in the light of the previous decision (application no. 09/0695M), the 
application be REFUSED as the application was premature to any 
approved planning permission. 
 
 

97 09/1285C - PROPOSED MANUFACTURING BUILDING ON THE 
FORMER B BLOCK SITE, INCLUDING ANCILLARY 
INFRASTRUCTURE COMPRISING SITE ACCESS ROAD, SECURITY 
GATEHOUSE, CAR PARKING AND AN INTERNAL FIRING RANGE, 
BAE SYSTEMS, LAND SYSTEMS MUNITIONS, RADWAY GREEN, 

Page 2



ALSAGER, NR CREWE, CW2 5PJ FOR MR K MELLIS, BAE SYSTEMS 
PROPERTIES LTD  
 
The Board considered a report regarding the above application. 
 
RESOLVED:   
 
The application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 
 1  Time limit on outline permission 
 2  Submissions of reserved matters 
 3  Detials of materials to be submitted 
 4  Drianage and surfacing of hard standing areas 
 5  Landscaping – submission of details 
 6  Landscaping conditions – implementation 
 7  Decontamination of land 
 8  Decontamination validation report 

9 Submission of a scheme for the provision and implementaion of a 
surface water regulation system 

10 Submission of a scheme for the management of overland flow 
from surchaging of the site’s surface water drainage system 

11 Submission of a scheme to dispose of foul and surface water 
12 The following components of a scheme to deal with the risks 

associated with contamination shall be submitted: 

• The site shall be remediated in accordance with the 
approved remediation strategy and method statement, with 
no deviation from the strategy without prior written 
agreement from the Local Planning Authority 

• A verification plan providing details that the works set out 
within the remediation strategy are complete and 
identfiying any requirements for longer-term monitoring of 
pollutant linkages, maintenance and arrangements for 
contingency action 

13 Implementation of ecological reports 
14 Protection for breeding birds 
15 Tree protection 
16 Tree pruning/felling specification 
17 Prohibition on burning materials on site 
18 Limit on hours of work for piling operations 
 

 
 

98 09/1485M - THREE STOREY EXTENSION TO PROVIDE A NET 
ADDITION OF 27 NO. BEDROOMS AND ASSOCIATED ADDITIONAL 
ON-SITE PARKING (RE-SUBMISSION OF 08/2233P), COTTONS 
HOTEL, MANCHESTER ROAD, KNUTSFORD, CHESHIRE, WA16 0SU 
FOR SHIRE HOTELS LTD  
 
Note: Alison Freeman (Agent for the Applicant) attended the meeting and 
spoke in respect of the application. 
 
The Board considered a report regarding the above application. 
 

Page 3



RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to referral to the Government 
Office North West, the prior completion of S106 agreement in respect of a 
Travel Plan and the following conditions: 
 
 1 A03FP – Commencement of development (3 years)
[...]
Board considered a report regarding the above application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
  
 1 A03CA – Standard Time Limit 
 2 A02CA – Demolition as precursor of redevelopment 
 3 A01AP – Development in accord with approved plans 

 

Page 6



 
102 09/1739C - CHANGE OF USE FROM C3 RESIDENTIAL TO USES 
A1, A2, A3 AND B1, IVY HOUSE, 51 WHEELOCK STREET, 
MIDDLEWICH, CHESHIRE, CW10 9AB FOR TESCO STORES AND 
BRIDEN INVESTMENTS LTD  
 
The Board considered a report regarding the above application. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 
 1 A03FP – Commencement of development (3 years) 
 2 A01AP – Development in accord with approved plans 
 3 A10GR – Change of use – no consent for external alterations 
 4 A13GR – Business Hours (including Sunday) – A3 Use 
 5 A03MC – Cooking odour extraction equipment – A3 Use 

6 Acoustic enclosure of any fans, compressors or other equipment 
with the potential to create noise 

 

 
 

103 BASFORD WEST DEVELOPMENT SITE  
 
The Board considered a report which advised Members of the principles of 
the outline planning permission for development at Basford West, 
explained the proposals, which were the subject of two reserved matters 
applications submitted pursuant to the outline planning permission and 
identified the issues that arose from these applications. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be received and that a site inspection takes place prior to 
determination of the two reserved matters applications. 
  

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.55 pm 
 

Councillor H Gaddum (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Application No. 09/2058C 
 

Location: Land off Hind Heath Road, Sandbach, 
Cheshire  
 

Proposal: Proposed new Football Pitches, Changing 
Accommodation, Car Parking, Access and 
Floodlighting 
 

Applicant: Cheshire East Council 
 

Expiry Date: 30 Septem
[...]
ackland and Gardens 
SPD by over 100% and therefore are considered to be adequate. The 
Inspector also states that in contrary to the view of the appellant, he does not 
consider that extending the domestic curtilage is essential for outdoor 
recreational and thereby an exception to Policy NE.2. 
 
IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL: 
 
This is an excellent decision for the Council as the Inspector has highlighted 
the importance of the protection of the Open Countryside and Green Gap 
from domestic encroachment. It will assist the Council in resisting other 
proposals for inappropriate extensions to residential curtilage, which detract 
from the character and appearance of the Open Countryside. The Inspector 
considers that the proposed development is contrary to the Policy aims of the 
Crewe and Nantwich Replacement Local Plan 2011 policies NE.2 and NE.4. 
 

Page 32


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 09/2058C - Proposed New Football Pitches, Changing Accommodation, Car Parking, Access and Floodlighting, Land off Hind Heath Road, Sandbach, Cheshire for Cheshire East Council
	6 Appeal Summaries



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 9th September, 2009 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Gaddum (Chairman) 
Councillor Rachel Bailey (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors A Arnold, P Edwards, J Hammond, M Hollins, D Hough, B Moran, 
C Thorley, G M Walton and S Wilkinson 

 
OFFICERS PRESENT: 

 
John Knight, Interim Head of Planning and Policy; Sheila Dillon, Senior 
Solicitor; Shawn Fleet, Principal Planning Officer; Nigel Curtis, Highways; 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 

 
104 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors D Brown, J Macrae and J Wray. 
 

105 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Rachel Bailey declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
application 09/2058C by virtue of the fact that she was a close friend of a 
neighbouring landowner, who she also had business dealings with and in 
accordance with the Code of Conduct she left the meeting prior to 
consideration of the application. 
 
Councillor B Moran declared that he had personally received emails and 
letters of objection from twelve people in relation to application no. 
09/2058C. 
 
 

106 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 August 2009 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the following 
amendments:  
 
Minute 97 – 09/1285C: Proposed Manufacturing Building on the Former B 
Block Site, BAE Systems, Radway Green. 
 
The following conditions be added: 



• Details of noise attenuation measures and hours of firing range to 
be submitted with reserved matters application 

• Construction management plan to be submitted with reserved 
matters application (to include rail use) 

• Approved Plans – Access Details 
 
 

107 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the procedure for public speaking be noted. 
 

108 09/2058C - PROPOSED NEW FOOTBALL PITCHES, CHANGING 
ACCOMMODATION, CAR PARKING, ACCESS AND FLOODLIGHTING, 
LAND OFF HIND HEATH ROAD, SANDBACH, CHESHIRE FOR 
CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL  
 
(Councillor Rachel Bailey left the meeting prior to consideration of the item 
and did not return) 
 
Note: Councillor G Merry (Ward Councillor), Councillor Rhoda Bailey 
(neighbouring Ward Councillor), Mr Peter Neumann (Friends of 
Abbeyfields), Mr John Richards (objector) and Councillor A Knowles 
(Applicant) attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application. 
 
The Board considered a report regarding the above application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be DEFERRED to allow for recently submitted 
information to be incorporated and commented upon in an updated report 
to the next meeting of the Strategic Planning Board. 
 

109 APPEAL SUMMARIES  
 
Consideration was given to the report as submitted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Planning Appeals be noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.55 pm 
 

Councillor H Gaddum (Chairman) 
 

 


